RESOLUTION NO. 2009-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE RATIFYING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS, WITHOUT CONTRACT, TO VAN SCOYOC ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT RELATIONS SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT OF \$168,000

WHEREAS, the City began contracting with Van Scoyoc Associates, Inc. on April 20, 2006 for Federal Government Relations Services; and

WHEREAS, the contract terminated on December 31, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the firm continued to provide needed services to the City of Elk Grove between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the expended funds were budgeted monies that were approved by the City Council through the yearly budget process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove ratifies the expenditure of funds to Van Scoyoc Associates, Inc. for Federal Government Relations Services provided from January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008 in an amount of \$168,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of January 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-6

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 14, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Serchit

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California